
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

23-4-00859 - 34 
PTPBW 2 
Petition for Probate of Will 
15213006 

1111 /IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Ill 
□ EXPEDITE 
□ Hearing is Set 

Date: -- ---- --
Time: --- - -- --
Judge/Calendar: ___ _ 

2923 SEP / 4 AH g: 4 1 

Linda Myhre EniO'r'J 
Thurston County Cli:r,, 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF THURSTON 

IN RE THE ESTATE OF: ) 2 3 ° 4 <LO O 08 5 9.,, 3 ) Case No.: .. 
HANS CARL STOKER , ) 

) PETITION FOR ORDER ADMITTING 
Deceased. ) WILL TO PROBATE; ADJUDICATING 

) ESTATE SOLVENT; APPOINTING 
) PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE; 
) WAIVING BOND; ISSUING LETTERS 
) TESTAMENTARY; AND GRANTING 
) NONINTERVENTION POWERS. 

Petitioner, Kathryn Lorene Stoker, respectfully shows the Court: 

1. JURISDICTION. Hans Carl Stoker, a resident of Thurston County, Washington, 

died on September 2, 2023, leaving property in this state subject to probate 

administration. 

2. WILL . Decedent being of sound mind and having attained the age of majority, 

executed a document dated July 19, 2022, entitled "Last Will and Testament of "Hans 

Carl Stoker." Said Will was attested by Cynthia S. Worth, Andrew Worth and Ambe 

M. Saucier, three (3) competent witnesses, who subscribed their names to the Will in 

the presence of the Decedent and at his request. The original Will has been filed with 

the Court. 

3. PETITIONER. Decedent's Will nominates Kathryn Lorene Stoker as Persona l 

Representative. The named Personal Representative is the spouse of the Decedent 

PETITION FOR ORDER 
ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE 

Page 1 of5 WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 
6963 Littlerock Road S 

Tumwater, Washington 98512 
(360) 753-0948 



' ' 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

and a resident of Thurston County, and qualified to act as Personal Representative. 

4. BOND. The Will provides the nominated Personal Representative shall serve 

without bond. 

5. SOLVENCY. The value of the Decedent's Estate (including without limitation, the 

Decedent's probate and non-probate assets) exceeds $100,000.00 (one hundred 

thousand dollars), which is in excess of the total indebtedness of the Estate . 

Decedent's Estate is fully solvent. 

6. NON-INTERVENTION POWERS. The Estate of the Decedent is solvent, and the 

· Personal Representative was named in the Will. The Decedent's Will also directs tha 

the Personal Representative serve without intervention of the Comt. 

7. HEIRS. The names, relationships, ages and addresses of the heirs of the Decedent 

who are known to the Petitioner are: 

Name and Address 

Kathryn Lorene Stoker 
6945 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

Alexander Karst Stoker 
6943 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

Relationship 

Spouse 

Son 

Age 

Adult 

Adult 

8. DISTRIBUTEES. The names , relationships , ages and addresses of the distributees 

under the Will who are known to the Petitioner are: 

Name and Addre ss 

Kathlyn Lorene Stoker 
6945 76th Ave . NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

Alexander Karst Stoker 
6943 76111 Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

PETITION FOR ORDER 
ADMITTING WIL L TO PROBATE 

Page 2 of5 

Relationship 

Spouse 

Son 

Adult 

Adult 

WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 
6963 Littlerock Road S 

Tumwater, Washington 985 12 
(360) 753-0948 



1 . 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Chad Warren Stoker 
6916 Bayview Dr. NE 
Olympia, WA 98506 

John Edward Stoker 
P.O. Box 5927 
Lacey, WA 98509 

Maya Joy Ursa Stoker 
6945 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

"Stoker Credit Trust" 
Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Trustee 
6945 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

"Kathryn Lorene Stoker Marital Trust " 
Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Trustee 
6945 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

Stepson Adult 

Brother Adult 

Granddaughter Adult 

Trust 

Trust 

9. BENEFICIARIES/TRANSFEREES OF NONPROBATE ASSETS. The names, 

relationships, ages and addresses of the beneficiaries/transferees of non-probate assets 

who are known to the Petitioner are: 

Name and Address 

Kathryn Lorene Stoker 
6945 76th Ave. NE 
Olympia, WA 98516 

Relationship 

Spouse 

Age 

Adult 

10. REQUEST OF COURT. Petitioner requests that the Court make and cause to be 

entered a formal Order establishing and probating the Will of Hans Carl Stoker; that 

the appointment of Kathryn Lorene Stoker as Personal Representative be confirmed; 

Kathryn Lorene Stoker serve without bond or intervention of the Court; and Letters 

Testamentary be issued to Kathryn Lorene Stoker. Petitioner further requests that an 

Order be entered declaring the Estate to be fully solvent and that said Order authorize 

the Personal Representative to manage and close the Estate without further 

PETITION FOR ORDER 
ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE 

Page 3 of5 WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 
6963 Littlero ck Road S 

Tumwater, Washington 985 12 

(360) 753 -0948 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

intervention or supervision of the Court, except as provided by law. 

DATEDTHIS kJtvt DAYOF ;:if'~~ 2023. 

Hedi~ S+o~ 
Kathryn Lorene Stok r,Petitioner 

AFFIDAVIT OF KATHRYN LORENE STOKER 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COUNTY OF THURSTON 

) 
) 
) 

ss . 

I, Kathryn Lorene Stoker, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state: 

I am the Petitioner in the above entitled matter. I have been named as Personal 

Representative in the Last Will and Testament of Hans Carl Stoker. I have read the 

foregoing Petition for an Order Admitting the Will to Probate; Adjudicating Estate 

Solvent; Appointing Personal Representative; Waiving Bond; Issuing Letters 

Testamentary; and Granting Nonintervention Powers, know the contents thereof and 

believe the same to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

PETITION FOR ORDER 
ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE 

Kathryn t:?n;i~ona~!~ 
Estate of Hans Carl Stoker 

Pag e 4 of 5 WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 
6963 Littlerock Road S 

Tumwater, Washington 98512 

(360) 753-0948 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

COUNTY OF THURSTON 

) 
) 
) 

ss. 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Kathryn Lorene Stoker is the 
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledge that she signed this 
instrument and acknowledge it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes 
mentioned in the instrument. 

DATED THIS k 1~ DA y OF ~ przc-,.,,, kl.R1 L 2023. 

Notary Public in and for the State 
of Washington, residing at Tumwater. 
My Co1mnission Expires: { {) / ~ /c:,J_j- _ 

12 Prepared by: 

13 WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 

14 

15 

Cynthia S. Worth, W No. 26600 
16 Attorney for Petitioner 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

PETITION FOR ORDER 
ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE 

Page 5 of5 WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S. 
6963 Littlerock Road S 

Tumwater, Washington 98512 
(360) 753-094 8 


