Petition for Probate of Will 15213006  EXPEDITE Hearing is Set Date:	5	SUPERIOR COUR THURSTON COUNTY 2023 SEP 14 AM 9:
Time: Judge/Calendar:		Linda Myhre Enlov Thurston County Cle
		THE STATE OF WASHINGTON INTY OF THURSTON
IN RE THE ESTATE OF:	)	Case No.: 23 · 4 - 008 5 9 : 3
HANS CARL STOKER,	)	PETITION FOR ORDER ADMITTING
Deceased.	) ; ) ; ) ;	WILL TO PROBATE; ADJUDICATING ESTATE SOLVENT; APPOINTING PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE; WAIVING BOND; ISSUING LETTERS TESTAMENTARY; AND GRANTING NONINTERVENTION POWERS.
Petitioner, Kathryn Lorene Stol	ker, respectfully sho	ows the Court:
1. <u>JURISDICTION</u> .	Hans Carl Stoker, a	a resident of Thurston County, Washington,
died on September 2 administration.	2, 2023, leaving pro	operty in this state subject to probate
2. WILL. Decedent b	eing of sound mind	d and having attained the age of majority,
executed a documen	nt dated July 19, 202	22, entitled "Last Will and Testament of "Har
Carl Stoker." Said	Will was attested by	y Cynthia S. Worth, Andrew Worth and Amb
M. Saucier, three (3)	) competent witness	sses, who subscribed their names to the Will ir
the presence of the I	Decedent and at his	s request. The original Will has been filed wit
the Court.		
3. <u>PETITIONER</u> . De	ecedent's Will nom	inates Kathryn Lorene Stoker as Personal
Representative. The	e named Personal R	Representative is the spouse of the Decedent
	Page 1 of 5	WORTH LAW GROUP, P.

6963 Littlerock Road SW Tumwater, Washington 98512 (360) 753-0948 and a resident of Thurston County, and qualified to act as Personal Representative.

- 4. **BOND**. The Will provides the nominated Personal Representative shall serve without bond.
- 5. <u>SOLVENCY</u>. The value of the Decedent's Estate (including without limitation, the Decedent's probate and non-probate assets) exceeds \$100,000.00 (one hundred thousand dollars), which is in excess of the total indebtedness of the Estate.
  Decedent's Estate is fully solvent.
- 6. <u>NON-INTERVENTION POWERS</u>. The Estate of the Decedent is solvent, and the Personal Representative was named in the Will. The Decedent's Will also directs that the Personal Representative serve without intervention of the Court.
- 7. **HEIRS**. The names, relationships, ages and addresses of the heirs of the Decedent who are known to the Petitioner are:

Name and Address	Relationship	Age
Kathryn Lorene Stoker 6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516	Spouse	Adult
Alexander Karst Stoker 6943 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516	Son	Adult

8. **<u>DISTRIBUTEES</u>**. The names, relationships, ages and addresses of the distributees under the Will who are known to the Petitioner are:

Name and Address	Relationship	Age
Kathryn Lorene Stoker 6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516	Spouse	Adult
Alexander Karst Stoker 6943 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave, NE Olympia, WA 98516	Son	Adult

Tumwater, Washington 98512 (360) 753-0948

2		Chad Warren Stoker 6916 Bayview Dr. NE Olympia, WA 98506	Stepson	Adult
3		John Edward Stoker P.O. Box 5927	Brother	Adult
5		Lacey, WA 98509		
6		Maya Joy Ursa Stoker 6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516	Granddaughter	Adult
7		· -		
8		"Stoker Credit Trust" Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Trustee 6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE	Trust	,
		Olympia, WA 98516		
10		" <u>Kathryn Lorene Stoker Marital Trust</u> " Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Trustee	Trust	
11		6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516		
12	_			
13	9.	BENEFICIARIES/TRANSFEREES OF NO	NPROBATE ASSET	S. The names,
14		relationships, ages and addresses of the benefic	ciaries/transferees of no	n-probate assets
15	<u> </u>	who are known to the Petitioner are:		
16		Name and Address	Relationship	Age
17		Kathryn Lorenc Stoker	Spouse	Adult
18		6945 76 <sup>th</sup> Ave. NE Olympia, WA 98516		
19	10	. REQUEST OF COURT. Petitioner requests	that the Court make an	d cause to be
20		entered a formal Order establishing and probat	ing the Will of Hans Ca	arl Stoker; that
21		the appointment of Kathryn Lorene Stoker as F	Personal Representative	be confirmed;
22		Kathryn Lorene Stoker serve without bond or i	ntervention of the Cou	rt; and Letters
23		Testamentary be issued to Kathryn Lorene Stol	ker. Petitioner further	requests that an
24		Order be entered declaring the Estate to be full	y solvent and that said	Order authorize
25		the Personal Representative to manage and clos	se the Estate without fu	ırther
	I			l l

1	intervention or supervision of the Court, except as provided by law.
2	DATED THIS 13th DAY OF September 2023.
3	
4	Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Petitioner
5	Radityff Lorene Stoker, Fermoner
6	AFFIDAVIT OF KATHRYN LORENE STOKER
7 8	STATE OF WASHINGTON )
9	
10	I, Kathryn Lorene Stoker, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state:
11	I am the Petitioner in the above entitled matter. I have been named as Personal
12	Representative in the Last Will and Testament of Hans Carl Stoker. I have read the
13	foregoing Petition for an Order Admitting the Will to Probate; Adjudicating Estate
14	Solvent; Appointing Personal Representative; Waiving Bond; Issuing Letters
15	Testamentary; and Granting Nonintervention Powers, know the contents thereof and
16	believe the same to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
17	Kalla Stoken
18	Kathryn Lorene Stoker, Personal Representative
19	Estate of Hans Carl Stoker
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	STATE OF WASHINGTON )
2	COUNTY OF THURSTON ) ss.
3	I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Kathryn Lorene Stoker is the
4	person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledge that she signed this instrument and acknowledge it to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.
5	
6	DATED THIS DAY OF September 2023.
7	Manual Ma
8	THE PART OF THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
9	NOTARY Notary Public in and for the State
10	of Washington, residing at Tumwater.  My Commission Expires: (0 ( ( ( ) ) )
11	OF MAN SHIP WAS HIS THE
12	Prepared by:
13	WORTH LAW GROUP, P.S.
14	$\mathcal{A}_{-1}$
15	
16	Cynthia S. Worth, WSBA No. 26600 Attorney for Petitioner
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
رے	